STAFF REPORT

Meeting:

July 20, 2015

To:

Planning Commission

From:

Rebeca A. Guerra, AICP, LEED-AP, CPD
Planning Manager

Presenter:

Santiago Abasolo, AICP
Planner I

Case:

NCU15-01 Davis

Request:

Expansion of a Non-Conforming Use in a Neighborhood Commercial
(CN) Zoning District, as defined in Section 609 of the Zoning
Ordinance, to allow for the construction of a residential storage building
accessory to an existing single detached dwelling

Location:

1217 South Bryant Boulevard, approximately 110 feet north of West
Avenue I and South Bryant Boulevard

Legal
Description:

Acreage:

Occupying Lot 12 and South 30 feet of Lot 11 and North 9 feet of Lot
13, Block 36 of the Park Heights Addition

0.307acres
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General Information
Future Land Use:

Neighborhood Center

Zoning:

Neighborhood Commercial (CN)

Existing Land Use:

Residential

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
North:
West:
South:
East:

Neighborhood Commercial (CN)
Two-Family Residential (RS-2)
Office Commercial (CO)
Office Commercial (CO), TwoFamily Residential (RS-2), LowRise Multi-family Residential
(RM-1)

Offices, Residential
Single family dwellings
Offices, Mr. Insurance, Retail
Offices, Multi-family dwellings,
Residential

District:

SMD #5: - Elizabeth Grindstaff

Neighborhood:

Santa Rita

Thoroughfares/Streets:

The subject property has frontage onto South Bryant
Boulevard. Per the Major Thoroughfare Plan (MTP),
South Bryant Boulevard is identified as an “Arterial
Street.” An arterial street connects collector streets
to freeways and other arterials carrying large
volumes of traffic at high speeds, access is
secondary and mobility is the primary function of
these streets. South Bryant Boulevard has an
existing right-of-way width of 98 feet and a pavement
width of 70.5 feet. The Subdivision Ordinance
requires a right of way of 80 feet and a paved width
of 64 feet for South Bryant Boulevard.

Recommendation:
The Planning Division recommends APPROVAL of the proposed Expansion of a NonConforming Use, subject to one (1) Conditions of Approval.
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History and Background:
On November 10, 2014, the applicant submitted an application for an Expansion of a
Non-Conforming Use on property located at 1217 South Bryant Boulevard. The purpose
of the application was to allow the applicant to erect a 2,400-square foot residential
storage building accessory to an existing single detached dwelling on the west side of the
property. The proposed storage building will be used for the parking and storage of boats,
cars, and other equipment. The proposed expansion will not have water, sewer, or gas
connections. The existing house is 3,552 square feet in size and was built in 1928. In May
of 1976, City Council approved a zoned change from Single Family Residence (R-1) to
Neighborhood Retail (C-1). The existing house is located in the Neighborhood Commercial
(NC) Zoning District, which does not permit a residence as an Allowed Use on the property,
only as a Conditional Use if approved by the Planning Commission. Per Section 601 of the
Zoning Ordinance, “nonconformities shall be allowed to continue in accordance with the
regulations of this article. If a use lawfully occupying land or building immediately before the
effective date of this Zoning Ordinance, on January 4 of 2000, is classified by the Use Table
in Section 310 as conditional use in the zoning district where that use is located, such use
shall not be considered a nonconforming use. The existing use shall be considered a lawful
conditional use, the same as if the Planning Commission had expressly approved the
location of that use on the lot where existing at the effective date of this Zoning Ordinance.”
The applicant now wants to expand the residential use to allow for an accessory residential
use to store his boats, vehicles, and equipment from the weather and to minimize negative
aesthetic impact on his property. He also stated in his application that the proposed metal
building will be used only for personal storage.
Planning Staff has the mandate to ensure that no further expansion of non-conformities take
place on the property which may circumvent the zoning process. A Condition of Approval
will prohibit any further accessory structures on the property, thereby capping the total
square footage to 1,776 square feet. The floor area of the existing home, which does not
include the garage, is 3,552 square feet. Per Section 402.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, “a
maximum accessory building floor area of 600 square feet or 50 percent of the floor area of
the principal building, whichever is greater, shall be permitted on any residential lot.” In this
case, the maximum allowable area would be 1,776 square feet. Therefore, a condition has
been proposed to ensure that no further expansions of non-conformities take place to be in
keeping with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed metal building will have
vehicle access through the existing alley located to the west of the subject property.
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Analysis:
Section 609(D) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission consider, at
minimum, five (5) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Expansion of a
Nonconforming Userequest.
1. Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed expansion of a
nonconforming use creates adverse effects, including adverse visual impacts, on
adjacent properties.
The applicant has stated in his application that the “proposed expansion will be shorter
than existing building meaning minimal change in property’s appearance [and] will be
constructed of all new materials, minimizing negative aesthetic impact.” The proposed
storage building will be separated by at least 15 feet from the existing house and will
have a 5-foot setback in the north side yard, a 15-foot rear setback from the existing
alley, and 4.9-foot setback in the south side yard. The properties immediately to the
north and south are currently occupied by office buildings. The office building
immediately to the north is a two story building and the office building immediately to the
south is a one story building. To the west of the subject property there is an existing 20foot alley. The properties located to the west of this alley are currently occupied by one
story single-family dwellings with storage buildings facing the existing alley. Based on
the current land uses, it appears that a new residential storage building that complies
with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would not have any negative impacts on
adjacent properties.

2. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed
expansion of a nonconforming use is compatible with existing and anticipated uses
surrounding the subject property.
The applicant has stated that the “expansion will not be visible from the street, only [the]
alley” and that “other storage units exist along [the] alley.” The properties immediately to
the north and south are zoned Neighborhood Commercial (CN) and the Future Land
Use map has designated the properties to the north and south from the subject property
as a Neighborhood Center. The properties located to the west of this alley are zoned
Two-Family Residential (RS-2) and the Future Land Use map has designated the
properties to the west as Neighborhood. The accessory storage building will be a steel
building with 26-Gauge colored roof and walls and four steel doors facing the existing
alley. It would be accessory to the existing house on the property and it appears similar
to other storage units in the residential area. The future land uses for the area are
commercial and contain a mix of uses that will allow for increased activity, interest, and
long-term viability. Because of the required size of the nonconforming use expansion, it
appears that the proposed use will blend with the existing and future uses of this mixeduse area.
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3. Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed
expansion of a nonconforming use would result in significant adverse impacts on the
natural environment, including but not limited to adverse impacts on water and air
quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical
functioning of the natural environment.
The applicant has stated that the “expansion will be used for storage, not production of
any sort and not have water/sewer/gas connections.” Therefore, effects on the natural
environment will appear to be minimal. Any issues pertaining to grading, drainage,
and stormwater will be addressed through the building permit process.

4. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed expansion of a nonconforming use addresses a demonstrated community need.
The applicant has indicated that the proposed expansion of this nonconforming use
“will be used for parking/storage of boats, cars, atv’s, and equipment to keep them
out of the elements and enhance property appearance by minimizing clutter.” It
appears that the proposed expansion of the residential nonconforming use with a
storage building will reduce outside visual clutter. In addition, it will allow the
applicant to shelter his vehicles and boats from weather conditions and improve
pedestrian access to this mixed-use area. Currently, the applicant parks his vehicle
in front of the existing house blocking the pedestrian access along South Bryant
Boulevard.

5. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed expansion of a
nonconforming use would result in a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in
the community.
The applicant has stated that “on the city’s 10-year plan, the property is part of a
commercial-focused area. A good, large warehouse/storage building will be an asset in
perpetuity.” At present, the subject property is within the Neighborhood Commercial
(CN) Zoning District which is intended to provide opportunities for commercial
development that serves and is supported by a relatively surrounding area – a
neighborhood. Allowable commercial uses include a wide variety of office activities, as
well as a more limited range of retail trade and services aimed toward meeting the
routine needs of residents in that neighborhood. Whether utilized as a residence or for
commercial purposes, the expansion of the nonconforming use with a one story
accessory building appears to be consistent with other uses in this area and appears to
be a logical and orderly development of the land development. Furthermore, it appears
that expanding the existing use will maximize the land development potential for this
commercial area.
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Section 208.F of the Zoning Ordinance requires that expansions of legal,
nonconforming uses also have to meet the following additional criteria consistent
with a Conditional Use review:
Consistency with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the
proposed conditional use would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance,
including the applicable zoning district intent statement.
The nature of the nonconforming use expansion appears to be consistent with
relevant aspects of the Zoning Ordinance.The subject property is 13,373 square feet
(0.307 acres) in size and meets the minimum lot frontage of 50 feet, lot depth of 80
feet; and lot area of 6,000 square feet for the CN Zoning District. The use falls
under the “Household Living” use category and may be permitted with a Conditional
Use in the Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District. The proposed nonconforming
use expansion also comply with the required Maximum Floor Area Ratio of 0.6. Per
402 of the Zoning Ordinance, a maximum accessory building floor area of 600
square feet or 50 percent of the floor area of the principal building, whichever is
greater, may be permitted on any residential lot. In this case, the maximum allowable
area would be 1,776 square feet.
Notification:
On July 2, 2015, 18 notifications were mailed out to residences within a 200-foot
radius of the subject site. As of July 15, 2014, there were zero (0) responses in
favor and three (3) responses in opposition of the request.

Action Requested:
The action requested is for the Planning Commission to recommend APPROVAL of
Case NCU14-02, subject to the following one (1) Condition of Approval:

Proposed Condition:
1. The proposed residential storage building shall not exceed a maximum of 1,776
square feet in size on the overall 13,373 square feet (0.307 acres) property. No
further residential accessory buildings shall be allowed.
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Attachments:

Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Major Thoroughfare Plan
Notification Map
Photos of Site and Surrounding Area
Site Plan
Proposed storage building
Expansion of Non-Conforming Use Application
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Photos
West – Subject Property

North

East

South

View from the alley

View of commercial uses to the South
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Site Plan
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Proposed storage building
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Expansion of Non-Conforming Use Application

16

17

18

19

20

21

